Therefore, upon Completion, Dr. Liu Zhiwei will be beneficially interested in a total number of

1,584,311,151 Shares (representing (i) approximately 22.26% of the issued share capital of the

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) approximately 21.24% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares

(assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the

allotment and issuance of Consideration Shares).

R.14.60(4)(b)
App D1B Para 9
R.14.67(1)

HKEX Q
(20240909)
- Q4 (ii)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company other

than the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion

with the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares are set out below for illustrative

purposes:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon Completion

with the allotment

and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Dr. Liu Zhiwei (Note 1) 1,244,258,000 17.48 1,584,311,151 21.24

Mr. Wang Tao 1,134,374,308 15.94 1,134,374,308 15.21

Other Public Shareholders 4,739,789,540 66.58 4,728,789,540 63.55

Total (Note 2) 7,118,421,848 100.00 7,447,474,999 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr. Liu Zhiwei is the beneficial owner over the entire parcel of

1,244,258,000 Shares, and immediately upon Completion, Vendor C (Caitex Technology Holdings Limited),

will become the beneficial owner over 340,053,151 Shares, and as Dr. Liu Zhiwei is beneficially interested

in the entire issued share capital of Caitex Technology Holdings Limited, Dr. Liu Zhiwei is deemed to be

interested in those shares as well pursuant to Section 316 of the SFO.

2. Shareholders and public investors should note that the above shareholding percentages for shareholding

[…]

illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position, results of

operation or cash flows of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually

occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position, results of operation

or cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the Circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

R.14.67(6)(a)(ii)
R.14.69(4)(a)(ii)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE GROUP AS AT 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 March

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 March

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment and
right-of-use assets 14,630 – – – 14,630

Loan receivables 13,500 – – – 13,500
Other non-current assets 7,294 – – – 7,294
Investments at fair value
through profit or loss
(‘‘FVTPL’’) 79,769 – – – 79,769

Interests in associates 112,898 166,626 41,957 2,678,963 3,000,444

228,091 166,626 41,957 2,542,942 3,115,637

Current assets
Investments at FVTPL 173,504 – (41,957) – 131,547
Loan and trade receivables 99,997 – – – 99,997
Contract assets 17 – – – 17
Other receivables, deposits and
prepayments 24,436 – – – 24,436

Current tax assets 151 – – – 151
Bank balances and cash – trust 276,738 – – – 276,738
Bank balances and cash
– general 289,257 – – (640) 288,617

864,100 – (41,957) (640) 821,503

Current liabilities
Trade payables 276,025 – – – 276,025
Other payables and accruals 4,505 – – – 4,505
Lease liabilities 7,217 – – – 7,217
Corporate bonds 2,062 – – – 2,062
Current tax liabilities 843 – – – 843

290,652 – – – 290,652

Net current assets 573,448 – (41,957) (640) 530,851

Total assets less current
liabilities 801,539 166,626 – 2,678,323 3,646,488

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 March

2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 March

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 14,696 – – – 14,696

Net assets 786,843 166,626 – 2,678,323 3,631,792

Capital and reserves
Share capital 632,625 34,005 – – 666,630
Reserves 154,218 132,621 – 2,678,323 2,965,162

Total equity 786,843 166,626 – 2,678,323 3,631,792

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated

statement of

profit or loss and

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended 31

March 2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended 31

March 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue 49,456 – – 49,456

Net (losses)/gains on investments at

FVTPL (3,481) – 13,413 9,932

Cost of brokerage and other services (20,719) – – (20,719)

Other income, net 17,672 – – 17,672

Expected credit losses (‘‘ECL’’)

on loan and trade receivables (6,034) – – (6,034)

Impairment loss of right-of-use assets (6,140) – – (6,140)

Staff costs (35,734) – – (35,734)

Other operating expenses (21,169) – – (21,169)

Finance costs (2,002) – – (2,002)

Share of (losses)/profits of associates (2,483) 14,175 – 11,692

Loss before tax (30,634) 14,175 13,413 (3,046)

Income tax expense (45) – – (45)

(30,679) 14,175 13,413 (3,091)

Other comprehensive expense:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations (1,934) – – (1,934)

Share of other comprehensive expense

of associates (4,506) (40,102) – (44,608)

Other comprehensive expense

for the year, net of tax (6,440) (40,102) – (46,542)

Total comprehensive expense

for the year (37,119) (25,927) 13,413 (49,633)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

(D) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March 2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (30,634) – 14,175 13,413 – (3,046)

Adjustments for:

Impairment loss of right-of-use

assets 6,140 – – – – 6,140

Gain on bargain purchase of an

associate (9,676) – – – – (9,676)

Depreciation 1,888 – – – – 1,888

Finance costs 2,002 – – – – 2,002

Interest revenue (13,293) – – – – (13,293)

ECL on loan and trade receivables,

net 6,034 – – – – 6,034

Net (losses)/gains on investments at

FVTPL 3,481 – – (13,413) – (9,932)

Share of losses/(profits) of

associates 2,483 – (14,175) – – (11,692)

Equity-settled share-based payments 306 – – – – 306

Operating loss before working

capital changes (31,269) – – – – (31,269)

Change in trade and other receivables (89,425) – – – – (89,425)

Change in bank balances and cash –

trust (139,836) – – – – (139,836)

Change in trade payables, other

payables and accruals 138,848 – – – – 138,848

Cash used in operations (121,682) – – – – (121,682)

Income tax paid (36) – – – – (36)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING

ACTIVITIES (121,718) – – – – (121,718)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March 2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Interest received 7,259 – – – – 7,259

Acquisition of associates (10,564) – – – (45,538) (56,102)

Transaction costs on the Acquisition – (640) – – – (640)

Proceeds from disposal of investments

at FVTPL 4,319 – – – – 4,319

Purchases of investments at FVTPL (189,582) – – – 45,538 (144,044)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING

ACTIVITIES (188,568) (640) – – – (189,208)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Repayment of corporate bonds (28,100) – – – – (28,100)

Repayment of lease liabilities (6,319) – – – – (6,319)

Proceeds from issue of shares 527,187 – – – – 527,187

Interests paid (3,039) – – – – (3,039)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 489,729 – – – – 489,729

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS 179,443 (640) – – – 178,803

Effect of foreign currency translation (1,934) – – – – (1,934)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT THE BEGINNING OF THE

YEAR 111,748 – – – – 111,748

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT THE END OF THE YEAR,

represented by bank balances and

Mcash – general 289,257 (640) – – – 288,617

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

(E) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2024,

the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the

consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2024

are extracted without adjustment from the annual report of the Company for the year

ended 31 March 2024 respectively.

(2) The adjustment represents the Acquisition of 26.15% of the entire issued capital of the